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MANAGEMENTĦS REVIEW   |   MARKET APPROACH AND FOCUS

We are NORRIQ

We help companies reach their full business potential 

with technology and digital transformation.

Your Business ģ Simplified. More than just a tagline
These three words, ĨYour Business ģ Simplifiedĩ, are a constant reminder 
that our focus is your business. We build solutions that empower your 
business, steering clear of unnecessary complexity.

Industry knowledge. Business understanding. Technology insight
We provide consulting services and technology solutions that streamline, 
optimize and support all the processes throughout the entire value chain. 
We are specialists in ERP, CRM, PIM, eCOM and Data and AI. We have 
a clear industry focus and have a distinct business providing high-quality 
business consulting to financial services clients.

Our extensive consulting and technological expertise guarantees that our 
solutions are consistently well-thought-out, seamlessly integrated and, 
most importantly, aligned with your business and strategy. Our starting 
point is always your business goals, growth aspirations and competitive 
position.

Your needs are our needs
NORRIQ started in 2007 as an IT consulting company. Our purpose? 
We aim to be the go-to company for digitizing your business. No need 
to look elsewhere ģ we have got the skills to handle all your digital and 
transformational challenges. 



Why NORRIQ?

We aim to be the go-to team for digitizing your business, and our core competencies embrace 

ERP, CRM, PIM, Data & AI and e-commerce. No need to look elsewhere ģ we have got the skills 

to handle all your digital challenges.

4

MANAGEMENTĦS REVIEW   |   ABOUT NORRIQ HOLDING A/S

ERP
Dynamics 365 Business Central 

serves as the strong core of your 

business operations, optimizing 

your value chain through efficient 

processes powered by the 

latest technology.

eCom
Create the best online customer 

experiences. Get a lightning-fast 

e-commerce solution integrated 

with your Dynamics 365 Business 

Central and PIM system.

Data & AI
Turn all your data into valuable 

business insights, enabling you to 

make more informed decisions 

across the organization.

BA
Business Applications from NORRIQ is 

designed to help you manage your core 

processes, from sales and customer service to 

finance, operations, project and field service. 

PIM
Product Information Management 

automatically imports, structures 

and updates product data. PIM 

boosts efficiency, eases the work-

load on your ERP and is essential 

for a fast-moving webshop.

NORRIQ Benelux and NORRIQ Denmark
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MANAGEMENTĦS REVIEW   |   ABOUT NORRIQ HOLDING A/S

NORRIQ Financial Services

NORRIQ Financial Services (NFS) is part of NORRIQ 
and is designed to provide high-quality business 
consulting dedicated to financial services clients, 
leveraging content expertise and experienced 
consultants, with a clear growth strategy centered 
around long-lasting and trusted client relationships.

With a team of +100 highly skilled and dedicated 
FS consultants, NFS has experience in areas such 
as digital transformation, AI, financial security, 
CFO office, risk and regulatory compliance.

Our proactive approach ensures that our clients 
always have the competitive edge, as we stay 
close to industry trends and regulatory changes.

Compliance
Microsoft 
Solutions

Finance 
& Risk

Data, Analytics 
& AI

Operational
Efficiency & 
Digitization

Banking & 
Insurance 

Sector 
Expertise

1

2

3 4

5

6

Supported by expert 
teams and seniority

Business operating model design, transformation projects, 
aligned with regulatory, legal and compliance requirements.



MANAGEMENTĦS REVIEW   |   BUSINESS REVIEW

Growth and operational excellence

Our accelerated growth path continues in 2024

Our revenue increased by 25% to DKK 343 million, and our 

gross profit rose by 26% to DKK 233 million. We are experi-

encing growth across all business units while adhering to our 

operational framework and profitability targets. Consequently, 

our EBITDA reached DKK 23 million, further enhancing our 

financial position. We are well-positioned to sustain this 

growth into 2025 and beyond, having strengthened our 

teams, internal structures and governance in 2024.

Over 300 NORRIQ stars

This year, our team expanded to over 300 NORRIQ stars. 

Our focus on retaining and attracting the most talented 

consultants and providing them with optimal professional 

development opportunities facilitated this growth. We firmly 

believe that the competencies and skills of our consultants are 

critical to our success and essential for delivering projects to 

our customers with the highest quality. This principle is central 

to our strategy and embodied in our People First program.

Our customers are our ambassadors

Quality in delivery, combined with transparent communication 

and collaboration, drives our profitability. Our customers are 

our ambassadors; we aim to build long-term relationships and 

establish ourselves as trusted advisors. While we embrace new 

technologies, we recognize that true value is delivered through 

practical, tailored applications that meet our customers' needs. 

This is what our customers expect as we guide them through 

the ever-evolving technological landscape.

At NORRIQ, we are ambitious

Our objective remains to accelerate our business profitably. 

Over the past years, we have solidified our foundation and 

attracted the right talent to effectively execute our strategy. 

The results of 2024 demonstrate our ability to deliver. We 

believe we are just beginning this journey, as we continue 

to gain competencies and consistently capture a larger share 

of our current markets and segments, with a clear focus on 

industry expertise.

Business review

NORRIQ helps companies reach their full business potential 

with technology and digital transformation.

We provide consulting services and technology solutions that 

streamline, optimize and support all the processes throughout 

the entire value chain. We are specialists in ERP, CRM, PIM, 

eCOM and Data and AI. We have a clear industry focus and 

have a distinct business providing high-quality business con-

sulting to financial services clients.

The parent company serves as the holding entity of NORRIQ, 

with its primary activities being equity investments in subsi-

diaries and financial operations. Additionally, the company is 

responsible for group management and the overall admini-

stration of shared costs.

NORRIQ strives to be the best company for its employees and customers, fueled by technology and growth.

Bo Martinsen
CEO
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MANAGEMENTĦS REVIEW   |   FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

Seen over a 5-year period, the development of the group may be described by means of the following financial highlights:

Gross profit

Profit before 
depreciation (EBITDA)

Balance sheet total

DKK million

DKK million

DKK million

5-year development at NORRIQ Holding A/S
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For definitions of financial ratios, see the summary of significant accounting policies.

Comparative figures have been adjusted to appropriately reflect the changed consolidation perimeter because of the mergers in 2024. 
See the summary of significant accounting policies for more details.

The comparative figures for 2022, 2021 and 2020 regarding discontinued operations have been adjusted, so that all key figures are 
presented as the continuing operation. Profit/loss for discontinued operations amounts to DKK (4,241) thousand in 2022, DKK 3,698 
thousand in 2021 and DKK (1,947) thousand in 2020.
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2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

TDKK TDKK TDKK TDKK TDKK

Revenue 342,754 274,643 200,202 174,173 165,648

Gross profit 232,942 184,820 122,265 109,419 104,068

Profit/loss before depreciation (EBITDA) 22,745 27,994 12,929 12,980 (1,976)

Profit/loss before net financials (EBIT) 18,649 (29,983) (5,839) (5,330) (12,208)

Net financials (1,829) (4,604) (2,394) (3,658) (2,886)

Profit/loss from primary operations 18,196 (36,786) (5,839) (5,330) (12,208)

Profit/loss for the year 20,386 98,671 (12,988) (6,760) (16,216)

Profit/loss for the year excl. non-controlling interests 20,386 90,519 (12,948) (6,975) (15,696)

Balance sheet total 116,026 137,637 177,933 162,655 125,702

Investment in property, plant and equipment (5,746) (3,725) (1,072) (393) (2,937)

Equity 32,669 42,913 28,032 40,464 (19,129)

Number of employees 260 242 219 202 213

Solvency ratio 28.2% 31.2% 15.8% 24.9% (15.2)%

Return on equity 53.9% 278.2% (37.9)% (63.4)% 145.2%

Key figures

Profit/loss

Balance sheet

Financial ratios

Group



MANAGEMENTĦS REVIEW   |   OUR GLOBAL PRESENCE

NORRIQ in numbers:

employees

+300
offices7

countries

2Based in

customers

+1,000
happy staff 
members

99%
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Copenhagen Aalborg Aarhus Mechelen Lummen Waregem Brussels

projects Go-Live

+100



MANAGEMENTĦS REVIEW   |   REFERENCES 

We help companies reach their full business potential with technology and digital transformation.

We wanted a modern and updated ERP 

solution that included the exact same 

features and modules as our old solution. 

NORRIQ's consultants and developers 

managed to achieve that. And they did it 

within the agreed budget and time frame.

Lars Møller Andersen

Director

Apex Group Denmark

Draw inspiration from the accomplishments of your peers

9

Camro
Camro successfully manufactures products for the pest control 

industry. To keep pace with this success, the company required 

a complete digitalization of its business operations. NORRIQ has 

implemented ERP, BI and warehouse management solutions.

Kjær & Sommerfeldt
Kjær & Sommerfeldt, one of Denmark's oldest and most respected 

wine merchants, has boosted sales with a headless eCommerce 

solution from NORRIQ. The new solution has also won the award for 

Best B2B Company with Online Revenue Under DKK 200 Million at 

the Danish Chamber of Commerce's 2024 eCommerce Awards.

LYDIAN
NORRIQ has expanded its presence in Belgium's legal industry 

by implementing the NORRIQ Law Firm Accelerator for Lydian, 

a full-service business law firm. With about 130 users across 

offices in Brussels, Antwerp and Hasselt, the solution, based on 

Microsoft Business Central and the Power Platform, streamlines 

back office processes and offers flexible reporting, proving 

NORRIQĦs capability to grow in the legal sector.

FROS Multisport Vlaanderen 
and Gezinssport Vlaanderen
NORRIQ secured deals with FROS Multisport Vlaanderen 

and Gezinssport Vlaanderen for its Membership Solution 

based on Microsoft Dynamics 365. Both organizations share 

similar processes and join the NORRIQ Membership Tribe, 

a user community for sharing digital member management 

best practices. These projects, totaling 250 man-days, 

enhance NORRIQ's footprint in the sports federations 

market and could catalyze further growth in this segment.



More than just a tagline
These three words, ĨYour Business ģ Simplifiedĩ, are a constant reminder 
that our focus is your business. We build digital solutions that empower 
your business and are easy to use, steering clear of unnecessary complexity.

MANAGEMENTĦS REVIEW  |   OUR MISSION AND VISION

Our business is about your business

10

V
is

io
n

M
is

s
io

n To be the leading business and 
technology consulting firm that 
transforms businesses through 
innovative and integrated tech-
nological solutions and services, 
fostering sustainable growth and 
exceptional customer experiences.

Empowering companies to reach 
their full potential through tech-
nology and digital transformation.



Our commitment to ESG

1 January - 31 December 2024



MANAGEMENTĦS REVIEW    |   OUR WORK WITH ESG REPORTING

Our work with ESG reporting

Our first ESG reporting

NORRIQ is committed to embark on a structured journey towards comprehensive 

and transparent ESG reporting. This year marks our first step in reporting on our 

sustainability efforts, reflecting our dedication not only to regulatory compliance 

but also to genuine responsibility in our business operations. 

With this ESG reporting, we present our initial progress, focusing on key sustain-

ability metrics and laying the groundwork for consistent reporting in the years to 

come.

We are committed to contribute to a better and more sustainable world

We have always cared about our employees, customers, other stakeholders and 

our impact on society. Over the years, we have introduced many initiatives and 

programs to improve ourselves and contribute to a healthy work environment. 

Recognizing that these ESG considerations are increasingly critical for our 

customers, employees and other stakeholders, we have begun measuring and 

reporting on our direct and indirect environmental impact. Over the next years, 

we will continue our ESG reporting scope to provide insight into our initiatives 

and plans to contribute to a better world, both internally and externally. Through 

this ongoing commitment, NORRIQ is dedicated to proactively contributing to 

sustainable development and responsible digital transformation.

We aim to continuously improve our transparency and accountability, embedding 

sustainability deeply into our business model and corporate culture Ĥ ultimately 

driving long-term value creation for all stakeholders. 
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Report highlights

of new vehicles are 
electric or hybrid and 

of our current fleet is electric or 
hybrid, significantly reducing our 
CO2 emissions

NORRIQ has relocated its Copenhagen 
office to Magnolia Hus, a DGNB Gold-
certified and Energy Label A+ building, 
supporting our commitment to energy 
efficiency

single-use packages 
and 376.23 kg CO2 
saved with the Dripl  
Refill Point

Inclusiveness is 
a foundation for 
our recruitment, 
and we are 
increasing the 
number of women 
in tech

hours of training 

km of hiking and biking 
for ĨClimbing for Lifeĩ

incidents of 
discrimination

100%

80%

30,839

+10,500

4,340

0



MANAGEMENTĦS REVIEW    |   OUR COMMITMENT TO THE ENVIRONMENT

Our commitment to the environment

Fleet electrification

We are transitioning our vehicle fleet exclusively to electric vehicles. This transformation 

is ongoing and will occur progressively as each individual car is due for replacement. 

Vehicle types by fuel source Number of cars Distribution

Diesel 9 6%

Electric 44 31%

Electric petrol (hybrid) 69 49%

Petrol 19 14%

Total 141 100%

Total electrified (electric + hybrid) 113 80%

Total number of replaced / added cars in 2024 55 39%

Total of new cars that are either electric or hybrid cars 55 100%

Fully electric or hybrid

80%

Elimination of single-use plastics and cans 

We have introduced Dripl , a reusable 

beverage solution, in our Belgian offices. 

This initiative aligns with our commitment 

to reducing waste and minimizing our 

environmental footprint. Dripl  is an in-

novative system that provides employees 

with access to a variety of cold drinks in 

reusable and more eco-friendly containers. 
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Our offices

In our ongoing commitment to sustainability 

and employee well-being, we recently moved 

to new office locations in Mechelen and 

Brussels. This aligns with our goals of impro-

ved efficiency, environmental responsibility 

and a more supportive work environment. 

The relocations offers several advantages, 

including better energy efficiency, advanced 

IT infrastructure and more sustainable elec-

tricity  usage, contributing to our overall 

environmental objectives.

Packages saved

30,839

kg CO2 saved

376.23
That is



MANAGEMENTĦS REVIEW  |   OUR COMMITMENT TO OUR PEOPLE

We educate and inspire our NORRIQ stars through access to 

seminars and classes. Internally, we host an annual Tech Day 

for all employees, which this year featured an AI theme.

At NORRIQ, we see our colleagues as more than just coworkers. Therefore, we prioritize and promote 

the idea of our employees enjoying each other's company outside of the office. We believe that this 

strengthens a sense of unity that benefits both our team and our customers.

People first

Our NORRIQ Financial Services division visited our 

Copenhagen office for a three-day program where they 

gained valuable insights into both modern management 

practices and NORRIQ as a company.

We host multiple training days designed to elevate both 

the professional expertise and team spirit of our consultants. 

Each session is thoughtfully curated to foster growth, expand 

skill sets and enhance collaboration across the team. It is 

a unique opportunity to learn, connect and have fun.

Our employees are our most valuable asset
Our workforce is our greatest asset. The 
achievement of our goals relies on capable, 
driven and customer-centric individuals 
who find fulfillment in their roles. Hence, we 
prioritize fostering a diverse workplace that 
encompasses people of different ages, genders 
and skill sets. We have a well-defined recruit-
ment strategy in place to support this objective.

Furthermore, we place considerable emphasis 
on ongoing employee development. As part 
of this endeavor, we have launched an inter-
national project aimed at formalizing talent 
development. This initiative encompasses both 
personal and professional growth opportuni-
ties for our staff.

14

Climbing for Life, organized by our customer Golazo, is an annual 

highlight for NORRIQ's hikers, bikers and runners. This event 

raises diabetes awareness and funds, offering participants the 

chance to push their limits on mapped routes. This year's event 

in the French Vosges was a successful and unforgettable team-

building experience for all 18 NORRIQ participants.



MANAGEMENTĦS REVIEW  |   OUR COMMITMENT TO OUR PEOPLE

Fostering talent

15

Talent academy

New NORRIQ stars are introduced to our company 

through our Talent Academy. Experienced colleagues 

teach them all aspects of their new role through 

classroom training, online seminars, workshops, 

business cases and on-the-job training sessions. This 

includes both hard and soft skills. 

Talent Academy

Counsellor program

Counsellor program

Our counsellor program provides our NORRIQ stars 

with personalized support and guidance, helping them 

navigate professional challenges and enhance their 

skills. It fosters a culture of continuous improvement 

and well-being, leading to higher job satisfaction and 

productivity. It also contributes to better team 

dynamics and a more inclusive work environment.

Training hours

We promote and provide continuous learning and 

professional development, which leads to higher job 

satisfaction and career growth. More than 10,500 

hours of training are provided to ensure that our 

NORRIQ stars are equipped with the latest knowledge 

and skills to support our customers.



MANAGEMENTĦS REVIEW   |   OUR COMMITMENT TO DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION

Gender distribution
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Our gender distribution primarily results from historical trends within the IT sector, 

where traditionally more men have pursued STEM education and thus represent a 

larger proportion of the available talent. This imbalance is clearly visible both within 

our leadership roles and across our broader organization. We actively seek to improve 

this imbalance by relentlessly removing unconscious bias from our recruiting efforts 

and our internal promotions.

Number of employees (FTE) by gender 2024 NORRIQ stars* Percentage

Female 76 27%

Male 206 73%

Total employees (FTE) 282 100%

*Our NORRIQ stars include non-employees that work as subcontractors. 

Gender (2024)
Number of employees 

at top management level* 
Percentage of employees 
at top management level

Female 0 0%

Male 12 100%

Total 12 100%

Age distribution 

Our employees are our most valuable asset, and we actively strive to create an 

attractive, inclusive workplace with a strong focus on employee well-being, 

professional growth and diversity. We prioritize a work environment where 

employees across all nationalities and age groups ģ from young talents under 30 to 

experienced colleagues over 50 ģ feel valued and have opportunities to develop. 

Our employee composition balances both experience and fresh energy, enhancing 

our innovation capacity and ensuring business continuity. 

We provide tailored competence development programs and career paths aligned 

with each employeeĦs individual needs and aspirations. Through ongoing dialogue, 

evaluations and initiatives supporting employee satisfaction, we ensure that all 

employees feel acknowledged, heard and motivated. Additionally, we systema-

tically work to maintain a healthy work environment characterized by mutual 

respect and trust.

years

37
Average age

years

4.4
Average seniority

Age group (2024) Number of employees Percentage of employees

Under 30 years old 73 28%

30-49 years old 150 58%

Over 50 years old 37 14%

Age distribution

28%

58%

14%

<30 30-49 >50

*Top management level is defined as the two levels below the board of directors. 



MANAGEMENTĦS REVIEW   |    OUR ZERO-TOLERANCE TOWARDS DISCRIMINATION AND CORRUPTION

Discrimination incidents reported 
and complaints filed 

We formally address all incidents and complaints related to discrimination reported 

within our organisation. Due to the sensitive nature of these matters, specific details 

are kept confidential, and every incident is handled discreetly. Our grievance mecha-

nisms ensure that employees can confidently and securely report any concerns. 

We systematically track any fines or penalties to promptly identify and respond to 

issues. In 2024, no fines or penalties related to discrimination were recorded. We 

remain fully committed to complying with applicable regulations and maintaining high 

ethical standards in our operations. Furthermore, in 2024, we did not experience any 

severe human rights incidents involving our workforce, nor were any fines, penalties, 

or compensation related to such incidents incurred.

Corruption incidents

Corruption and bribery incidents 

During 2024, NORRIQ experienced no incidents, convictions or penalties related to 

violations of anti-corruption or anti-bribery regulations, nor were there any breaches 

of our internal procedures and standards concerning these matters. Additionally, there 

have been no legal actions involving corruption or bribery initiated against NORRIQ or 

our employees. We have also not identified any actual corruption or bribery incidents 

directly linked to our operations or business relationships within our value chain.

Accounting principles 

Convictions related to anti-corruption and anti-bribery

A legal determination made by a court against a Group entity within the financial year 

regarding violations of anti-corruption and anti-bribery regulations.

Fines related to anti-corruption and anti-bribery

Monetary penalties imposed by a court on a Group entity within the financial year for 

violations of anti-corruption and anti-bribery laws.

Whistleblower reports

In 2024, zero reports were submitted through the Whistleblower System. 

Consequently, there were no cases assessed under our Whistleblower Policy and 

Procedure by our external law firm.

Accounting principles 

Whistleblower reports 

The annual number of reports received through the Whistleblower System is provided 

and confirmed by our external law firm at year-end. The number of reports classified as 

within scope reflects the portion of total whistleblower reports that fall within the 

defined reporting criteria, including who can report and which topics are reportable.

Corruption incidents 2024

Number of convictions for violation of anti-corruption and anti-bribery laws 0

Number of fines for violation of anti-corruption and anti-bribery laws 0

17



MANAGEMENTĦS REVIEW   |   OUR ESG KEY FIGURES IN SUMMARY

Our ESG key figures and ratios in summary

18

Environment ģ  environmental data Unit 2024

Scope 1 ģ direct emissions tCO2e 301

Scope 2 ģ indirect emissions tCO2e 47

Scope 3 ģ other indirect (selected) emissionstCO2e 6

Total ton of CO2e emissions tCO2e 354

tCO2e emissions per FTE tCO2e 1

Energy consumption MWh 266

Renewable energy share % 17

Water consumption m3 654

Number of single-use packages saved Packages 30.839

Social ģ social data Unit 2024

Total headcount (on 31 December 2024) Heads 301

Gender diversity (% women) % 28

Gender diversity in hiring (% women) % 32

Nationalities at NORRIQ Number 11

Sickness absence % 2

Work-related injury Number 0

Average age Age 37

Average seniority Years 4

Governance ģ management data Unit 2024

Attendance at board meetings % 100

Executive compensation ratio Ratio 3,2

Gender diversity for top management (% women) % 0

Number of reports to the whistleblower scheme Number 0

Number of convictions for violation of anti-corruption and anti-bribery laws Number 0

Number of incidents of discrimination Number 0



MANAGEMENTĦS REVIEW   |   ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Emission factors

19

Sources: The calculation of CO2e is based on the emission factors provided 
by the utility companies and emission factors from recognized databases, 
according to the Danish Business Authority's guidelines. The latest publis-

hed emission factors have been used. Danish Energy Agency, ENS, Emission 
factors for road transport (memo 2020), EXIOBASE v3.3.16b2 (v. 2020 with 
2011 data), Final environmental declaration of 1 kWh electricity (Energinet, 

2021). See also the section on data definitions.

Data for calculating ESG key figures 

ESG key figures and ratios

Environment ģ environmental data

Energy consumption: 

total fossil energy consumption in MWh + total nuclear energy 

consumption in MWh + total renewable energy consumption in MWh

Renewable energy share: 

(renewable energy / energy consumption) * 100

Water consumption: 

the sum of all water consumed (gross)

CO2e emissions per FTE: 

total accounted CO2e emissions / number of FTEs

Social ģ social data

Total headcount: 

number of employees at NORRIQ on 31 December 2024

Sickness absence: 

(number of sick days for FTEs) / (total FTEs)

Work -related injury: 

number of registered injuries

Governance ģ management data

Attendance at board meetings: 

(sum of board meetings attended per board member) 

/ (total number of board meetings * number of board members) * 100

Executive CompensationRatio: 

Non-ShareholderExecutive/ median employeecompensation

Consumption kgCO2e Unit

Electricity ģ location-based

ģ Copenhagen 0.05 kWh

ģ Aarhus 0.11 kWh

ģ Aalborg 0.10 kWh

ģ Belgium 0.11 kWh

Electricity ģ market-based (DK) 0.50 kWh

Electricity ģ market-based (BE) 0.15 kWh

District heating

ģ Copenhagen 35.40 MWh

ģ Aarhus 73.80 MWh

ģ Aalborg 121.61 MWh

Water consumption (wastewater) 9.15 m3

Transportation kgCO2e Enhed

Company cars ģ diesel 2.54 liters

Company cars ģ petrol 2.17 liters



MANAGEMENTĦS REVIEW   |   ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Method for climate accounts

20

Obligatory

Scope 1 contains all direct sources of COϜe emissions. 

This concerns all emissions that originate from activities 

that we own or have control of. We have a fleet of com-

pany cars that are used for transportation. Transporta-

tion is primarily to our customer projects and external 

business partners. The calculations are derived from the 

total fuel consumption, which in 2024 amounted to 

24,547 liters of diesel and 110,242 liters of petrol.

Scope 1 ģ direct emissions

Obligatory 

Scope 2 includes all emissions from suppliers who supply us 

with energy, including greenhouse gases, which originate 

from the production of the electricity, district heating and 

district cooling that we consume. We consumed 228,180 

kWh of electricity and 38 MWh of district heating in 2024, 

based on statements from suppliers and units of measure-

ment. Location-based COϜe emissions reflect the average 

emission intensity on the grid where consumption is reali-

zed. Market-based COϜe emissions reflect emissions from 

electricity purchased through green certificates.

Scope 2 ģ indirect emissions

Voluntary

Indirect COϜe emissions not mentioned under 

scope 2 belong to scope 3. This includes elements 

like wastewater, which is calculated based on our 

supplier's data and unit of measurement. Our 

annual water consumption is 654 m³ for the 

calendar year 2024.

Scope 3 ģ all other indirect 
emissions in the value chain

Greenhouse Gas Protocol
In order to be able to calculate our 

CO2e emissions in the environmental 

part of the ESG report, we use 

the internationally recognized and 

most widespread standard for 

preparing climate accounts: the 

GHG Protocol(GHGP). 

The method is recommended by 

the EU Commission. The aim is for 

such reporting to appear as uniform 

as possible across all industries.

CO2

SF6

CH4

N2O

NF3

HFCs

PFCs

SCOPE 2 SCOPE 1 SCOPE 3

PURCHASE OF
ELECTRICITY,

HEATING
OR COOLING

PROCESSING OF
PURCHASED
MATERIALS

AND SERVICES

Company cars

Combustion of 
fossil fuels

Renting or 
leasing vehicles

Waste
management

Outsourced
activities

Processed
products

Business travel

Indirect emissions Direct emissions Other indirect emissions

PROCESS/PRODUCTION



CO2e emission factors

The CO2e emissions are calculated based on the GHGP, 

and the calculations are aligned with the Danish Business 

AuthorityĦs guidelines for calculating CO2e.

CO2 equivalents ģ CO2e

To compare the greenhouse gases, all emissions are 

converted into so-called CO2 equivalents (CO2 e).

It is a unit that describes the amount of CO2 to which 

the emissions of various greenhouse gases correspond. 

The emission factors used are stated in the report.

Accounting practice

When calculating CO2e, we used the emission factors 

provided by utility companies and emission factors from 

recognized databases, in line with the Danish Business 

AuthorityĦs guidance.

We used the most recent, published emission factors at 

the time of preparing the climate statement. If an emission 

factor was unknown at the time of preparing the climate 

statement, the previous yearĦs emission factor was used, 

and we will make an adjustment to the climate statement 

when the new emission factor is published, per guidance 

in the GHGP. 

All emissions and figures are shown gross, and no 

adjustments have been made for CO2 e compensation.

All ESG key figures have been compiled and calculated 

according to the Danish Business AuthorityĦs guidance 

on ESG taxonomy and FSRĦs guidance for ESG reporting 

from January 2022. Some ESG key figures from the idea 

catalogue are not included in this ESG reporting due to 

lack of relevance or lack of data. The financial year 2024 

(01.01.2024 to 31.12.2024) is the base year.

Consumption data

Consumption data is based on statements from suppliers 

and measuring units. Other data is based on extracts from 

our systems for time registration, salary, HR and reim-

bursement of travel expenses, for example.
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The climate accounts are a charting of the 
company NORRIQ Holding A/S.

The scope 1 and 3 statements apply to: 
NORRIQ Holding A/S ģ CVR No. 35 24 94 27. 

The scope 2 statement of energy consumption 
applies to the addresses: 

Paradisæblevej 4, 2500 Valby (DK)

Østre Havnepromenade 26, 1, 9000 Aalborg (DK)

Sletvej 2 E, 8310 Tranbjerg (DK)

Kruisstraat 289 A, B-3120 Tremelo (BE)

Bosstraat 54, B-3560 Lummen (BE)

Zuiderlaan 11 bus 11, B-8790 Waregem (BE)

Å Koloniënstraat 56, B-1000 Brussels (BE)

The organizational boundary of this report is 
determined by the operational control method.

The GHG Protocol stipulates that CO2e emissions are 
calculated in scope 1, scope 2 and scope 3. In these 
climate accounts, CO2e emissions are calculated as the 
calculated emissions from scope 1 and 2 and selected 
scope 3 emissions.

The organizational boundary

Operational control Scope delimitation
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Financial review

The groupĦs income statement for the year that ended 

31 December 2024 shows a profit of DKK 20,386 

thousand, and the balance sheet at 31 December 2024 

shows equity of DKK 32,669.

The yearĦs result is considered satisfactory. Last yearĦs 

expectations for this yearĦs EBITDA were between 

DKK 25-30 million. However, to support future growth, 

we have decided to invest in our internal organization, 

including internal tools that were developed to better 

support our customers. As a result, the actual EBITDA 

was below last yearĦs expectation.

NORRIQ remains profitable, supported by a robust 

balance sheet and ample equity and cash reserves to 

continuously sustain its business activities.

Recognition and measurement

As of the report date, the recognition and measurement 

of items in the annual report are not subject to any 

material uncertainties.

Knowledge and competencies

NORRIQ maintains high standards for its resources, 

employees and business processes. To ensure compete-

tiveness, it is imperative that we recruit and retain 

employees with exceptional educational backgrounds 

and technical expertise. We have a proven track record 

of achieving this and continue to invest significant efforts 

in attracting and retaining our highly valued employees.

Research and development activities

NORRIQ engages in continuous development and 

maintenance of proprietary software, focusing primarily 

on industry-specific solutions that deliver tangible value

to our customers.

Technology and innovation

Adapting to new technologies is crucial in our fast-paced 

environment. We are committed to staying ahead through 

embedded professional development and providing con-

tinuous learning opportunities to our team. Our partner-

ships, including those with Microsoft and others, enable 

us to stay informed and leverage new advancements 

effectively.

Outlook for 2025

We anticipate continued growth for NORRIQ through-

out 2025. The demand for digitalizing processes and 

our consulting services remains strong, and we aim to 

increase our market share consistently. We are confident 

in our ability to maintain our operational framework and 

improve our EBITDA percentage by expanding our top-

line with 8%-15%, resulting in an EBITDA between DKK 

30-40 million.

Risk, environment and future expectations

22
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Note 2024 2023 2024 2023

TDKK TDKK TDKK TDKK

Revenue 342,754 274,643 27,920 19,452

Other operating income 453 6,803 0 0

Cost of sales (52,353) (58,303) 0 0

Other external expenses (57,912) (38,323) (21,678) (15,919)

Gross profit 232,942 184,820 6,242 3,533

Staff costs 1 (210,197) (156,826) (4,006) (4,424)

Profit/loss before depreciation (EBITDA) 22,745 27,994 2,236 (891)

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment 

of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment (4,096) (57,977) (965) (53,390)

Profit/loss before net financials (EBIT) 18,649 (29,983) 1,271 (54,281)

Income from investments in subsidiaries 0 0 11,826 10,136

Financial income 2 482 815 416 675

Financial costs 3 (2,311) (5,419) (1,311) (3,069)

Profit/loss before tax 16,820 (34,587) 12,202 (46,539)

Tax on profit/loss for the year 4 3,566 (3,139) 8,184 661

Profit/loss from continuing operations 20,386 (37,726) 20,386 (45,878)

Profit of discontinuing operations 5,6 0 136,397 0 136,397

Profit for the year 20,386 98,671 20,386 90,519

Distribution of profit 7

Group Parent company
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Note 2024 2023 2024 2023

TDKK TDKK TDKK TDKK

Assets

Completed development projects 5,213 4,995 657 1,304

Goodwill 522 671 0 0

Intangible assets 8 5,735 5,666 657 1,304

Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment 9 4,324 3,660 877 1,334

Leasehold improvements 9 3,921 1,041 553 697

Tangible assets 8,245 4,701 1,430 2,031

Investments in subsidiaries 10 0 0 66,676 88,137

Deposits 11 2,318 2,339 75 75

Fixed asset investments 2,318 2,339 66,751 88,212

Total non-current assets 16,298 12,706 68,838 91,547

Group Parent company
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(continued)

Note 2024 2023 2024 2023

TDKK TDKK TDKK TDKK

Assets

Inventory 11 9 0 0

Trade receivables 44,059 45,877 0 42

Contract work in progress 12 468 111 0 0

Receivables from group entities 1,075 10,900 18,159 17,239

Other receivables 232 28,681 29 18,616

Deferred tax asset 13 11,628 5,517 8,500 661

Corporation tax 2,135 323 0 323

Prepayments 14 6,634 2,632 33 0

Receivables 66,231 94,041 26,721 36,881

Cash at bank and in hand 33,486 30,881 453 1,116

Total current assets 99,728 124,931 27,174 37,997

Total assets 116,026 137,637 96,012 129,544

Group Parent company
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Note 2024 2023 2024 2023

TDKK TDKK TDKK TDKK

Equity and liabilities

Share capital 1,000 18,450 1,000 18,450

Retained earnings 24,669 3,813 24,669 3,813

Proposed dividend for the year 7,000 20,650 7,000 20,650

Equity 15 32,669 42,913 32,669 42,913

Banks 0 362 0 0

Payables to subsidiaries 0 0 0 5,017

Other payables 10,090 11,651 591 1,311

Total non-current liabilities 16 10,090 12,013 591 6,328

Short-term part of long-term debt 16 1,354 3,889 319 4,254

Banks 295 1,638 0 0

Trade payables 31,491 25,071 5,048 1,234

Payables to group entities 0 0 56,228 72,127

Corporation tax 0 2,736 0 0

Other payables 28,323 41,295 1,157 2,688

Deferred income 17 11,804 8,082 0 0

Total current liabilities 73,267 82,711 62,752 80,303

Total liabilities 83,357 94,724 63,343 86,631

Total equity and liabilities 116,026 137,637 96,012 129,544

Contingent liabilities 18

Mortgages and collateral 19

Related parties and ownership structure 20

Group Parent company
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Group Share

capital

Retained

earnings

Proposed dividend

for the year Total

Equity at 1 January 2024 18,440 18,269 0 36,709

Net effect from merger and acquisition 10 (14,456) 20,650 6,204

Adjusted equity at 1 January 2024 18,450 3,813 20,650 42,913

Cash capital reduction (17,450) 17,450 0 0

Ordinary dividend paid 0 0 (20,650) (20,650)

Extraordinary dividend paid 0 0 (10,000) (10,000)

Currency exchange adjustment 0 20 0 20

Net profit/loss for the year 0 3,386 17,000 20,386

Equity at 31 December 2024 1,000 24,669 7,000 32,669

Parent company Share

capital

Retained

earnings

Proposed dividend

for the year Total

Equity at 1 January 2024 18,440 18,269 0 36,709

Net effect from merger and acquisition 10 (14,456) 20,650 6,204

Adjusted equity at 1 January 2024 18,450 3,813 20,650 42,913

Cash capital reduction (17,450) 17,450 0 0

Ordinary dividend paid 0 0 (20,650) (20,650)

Extraordinary dividend paid 0 0 (10,000) (10,000)

Currency exchange adjustment 0 20 0 20

Net profit/loss for the year 0 3,386 17,000 20,386

Equity at 31 December 2024 1,000 24,669 7,000 32,669
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Note 2024 2023

TDKK TDKK

Net profit for the year 20,386 98,671

Adjustments 21 2,359 (77,037)

Change in working capital 22 32,901 (31,508)

Cash flows from operating activities before financial income and expenses 55,646 (9,874)

Interest income and similar income 482 815

Interest expenses and similar charges (2,311) (5,419)

Cash flows from ordinary activities 53,817 (14,478)

Corporation tax paid (7,053) (1,808)

Cash flows from operating activities 46,764 (16,286)

Purchase of intangible assets (2,023) (2,777)

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (5,746) (3,725)

Sale of intangible assets 0 14,480

Sale of property, plant and equipment 40 30

Cash flows from investing acitivities, discontinuing operations 0 136,397

Adjustment deposits 21 (683)

Cash flows from investing activities (7,708) 143,722

Group
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(continued)

Note 2024 2023

TDKK TDKK

Repayment of long-term debt (3,927) (14,292)

Repayment of lease liabilities (169) (171)

Raising of loans to group companies 0 7,000

Raising of long-term debt 0 6,237

Paid dividend (30,650) (72,500)

Development overdraft facility (1,705) (27,425)

Cash flows from financing activities (36,451) (101,151)

Change in cash and cash equivalents 2,605 26,285

Cash at bank and in hand 30,881 4,497

Cash at bank and in hand, discontinuing operations 0 99

Cash and cash equivalents 30,881 4,596

Cash and cash equivalents 33,486 30,881

Analysis of cash and cash equivalents:

Cash at bank and in hand 33,486 30,881

Cash and cash equivalents 33,486 30,881

Group
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2024 2023 2024 2023

TDKK TDKK TDKK TDKK

1 Staff costs

Wages and salaries 182,431 134,334 3,589 4,342

Pensions 27,226 12,955 404 76

Other social security costs 540 9,537 13 6

210,197 156,826 4,006 4,424

Including remuneration to the executive 

and supervisory boards 3,829 5,321 3,829 5,321

Number of fulltime employees on average 260 242 2 1

2 Financial income

Interest received from group entities 58 100 73 603

Other financial income 424 715 343 72

482 815 416 675

3 Financial costs

Interest paid to group entities 0 21 1,100 2,693

Other financial costs 2,311 5,398 211 376

2,311 5,419 1,311 3,069

Group Parent company
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2024 2023 2024 2023

TDKK TDKK TDKK TDKK

4 Tax on profit/loss for the year

Current tax for the year 3,301 4,807 0 0

Deferred tax for the year (6,111) (1,976) (7,839) (661)

Adjustment of tax concerning previous years (756) 308 (345) 0

(3,566) 3,139 (8,184) (661)

5 Special items

Income, sale of DrinkIT activities

DCO, Other operating income and costs 0 136,397 0 136,397

0 136,397 0 136,397

6 Profit from discontinuing operations

DCO, Other operating income and costs 0 136,397 0 136,397

Profit for the year, discontinuing operations 0 136,397 0 136,397

7 Distribution of profit

Proposed dividend for the year 7,000 26,650 7,000 26,650

Extraordinary dividend for the year 10,000 72,500 10,000 72,500

Retained earnings 3,386 (8,631) 3,386 (8,631)

20,386 90,519 20,386 90,519

Non-controlling interests 0 8,152 0 0

20,386 98,671 20,386 90,519

Group Parent company
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8 Intangible assets

Group Completed 

develop-

ment 

projects Goodwill

Cost at 1 January 2024 20,398 21,123

Exchange adjustment 3 0

Additions for the year 2,023 0

Disposals for the year (3,984) 0

Cost at 31 December 2024 18,440 21,123

Impairment losses and amortisation at 1 January 2024 15,403 20,452

Exchange adjustment 3 0

Amortisation for the year 1,805 149

Reversal of impairment and amortisation of sold assets (3,984) 0

Impairment losses and amortisation at 31 December 2024 13,227 20,601

Carrying amount at 31 December 2024 5,213 522

Thegroup's developmentprojects comprisesupplementalproducts to NAV.Thedevelopmentprojects are primarily

used internal in the group. Development is concluded.
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8 Intangible assets (continued)

Parent company Completed 

develop-

ment 

projects

Cost at 1 January 2024 1,304

Additions for the year 1,434

Disposals for the year (1,942)

Cost at 31 December 2024 796

Amortisation for the year 363

Reversal of impairment and amortisation of sold assets (224)

Impairment losses and amortisation at 31 December 2024 139

Carrying amount at 31 December 2024 657
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9 Tangible assets

Group
Leasehold 

improve-

ments

Cost at 1 January 2024 13,861 1,041

Exchange adjustment 5 0

Additions for the year 2,579 3,167

Disposals for the year (2,090) (1,842)

Transfers for the year (3,285) 3,292

Cost at 31 December 2024 11,070 5,658

Impairment losses and depreciation at 1 January 2024 10,201 0

Exchange adjustment 5 0

Depreciation for the year 1,654 488

Reversal of impairment and depreciation of sold assets (2,027) (1,842)

Transfers for the year (3,087) 3,091

Impairment losses and depreciation at 31 December 2024 6,746 1,737

Carrying amount at 31 December 2024 4,324 3,921

Other 

fixtures and 

fittings, 

tools and 

equipment
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9 Tangible assets (continued)

Parent company
Leasehold 

improve-

ments

Cost at 1 January 2024 2,432 710

Cost at 31 December 2024 2,432 710

Impairment losses and depreciation at 1 January 2024 1,097 13

Depreciation for the year 458 144

Impairment losses and depreciation at 31 December 2024 1,555 157

Carrying amount at 31 December 2024 877 553

Other 

fixtures and 

fittings, 

tools and 

equipment
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2024 2023

TDKK TDKK

10 Investments in subsidiaries

Cost at 1 January 2024 112,168 137,435

Net effect from merger and acquisition (21,783) 0

Additions for the year 0 11,407

Disposals for the year 0 (36,674)

Cost at 31 December 2024 90,385 112,168

Revaluations at 1 January 2024 (24,031) (30,207)

Disposals for the year 0 26,784

Exchange rate adjustment 20 46

Net effect from merger and acquisition (1,854) 0

Result in subsidiaries 11,826 10,136

Received dividend (9,670) (30,000)

Other equity movements, net 0 (1,113)

Equity investments with negative net asset value 

amortised over receivables 0 323

Revaluations at 31 December 2024 (23,709) (24,031)

Carrying amount at 31 December 2024 66,676 88,137

Name

Ownership 

interest

Norriq Danmark A/S 100%

Norriq Belgium NV 100%

Norriq Financial Services BV 100%

Parent company

Investments in subsidiaries are specified as follows:

Parent company

Registered office

Valby, Denmark

Lummen, Belgium

Waregem, Belgium
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11

Group Deposits

Cost at 1 January 2024 2,339

Disposals for the year (21)

Cost at 31 December 2024 2,318

Carrying amount at 31 December 2024 2,318

Parent company Deposits

Cost at 1 January 2024 75

Cost at 31 December 2024 75

Carrying amount at 31 December 2024 75

2024 2023 2024 2023

TDKK TDKK TDKK TDKK

12 Contract work in progress

Work in progress, selling price 468 111 0 0

468 111 0 0

Contract work in progress under assets 468 111 0 0

Prepayments received under liabilities 0 0 0 0

468 111 0 0

Recognised in the balance sheet as follows:

Fixed asset investments

Group Parent company
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2024 2023 2024 2023

TDKK TDKK TDKK TDKK

13 Provision for deferred tax

Provision for deferred tax at 1 January 2024 (5,517) (3,541) (661) 0

Deferred tax recognised in income statement (6,111) (1,976) (7,839) (661)

Provision for deferred tax at 31 December 2024 (11,628) (5,517) (8,500) (661)

Transferred to deferred tax asset 11,628 5,517 8,500 661

Deferred tax asset

Calculated tax asset 11,628 5,517 8,500 661

Carrying amount 11,628 5,517 8,500 661

14 Prepayments

Deferred tax arising from temporary differences between accountingand tax valuesof assetsand liabilities and tax

loss carry-forward is recognized as deferred tax under receivables at 22% of the deferred tax base.

Taxassetsare recognizedonly when it is assessedthat the assetcanbe realizedby the companyor other companies

in the joint taxation within a period of 3 years.

Prepayments comprise prepaid expenses regarding rent, insurance premiums, subscriptions etc.

Group Parent company
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15 Equity

16 Long term debt

Group
Debt at 

1 January 

2024

Debt at 

31 

December 

2024

Instalment 

next year

Debt 

outstanding 

after 

5 years

Banks 362 0 0 0

Lease obligations 160 0 0 0

Other payables 15,380 11,444 1,354 0

15,902 11,444 1,354 0

Parent Company
Debt at 

1 January 

2024

Debt at 

31 

December 

2024

Instalment 

next year

Debt 

outstanding 

after 

5 years

Lease obligations 160 0 0 0

Payables to subsidiaries 6,417 0 0 0

Other payables 4,005 910 319 0

10,582 910 319 0

The share capital consists of 1,000,000  shares  of a nominal value of DKK 1. No shares carry any special rights.

In 2024, a decrease in share capital of DKK 17,450 thousand to DKK 1,000 thousand was carried out.



FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Notes to the annual report

42

17 Deferred income

18 Contingent liabilities

Group

Parent company

Other contingent liabilities not recognised in balance sheet

The group has entered into operational lease contracts and rental agreements with a total remaining lease

commitment of DKK 36,580 thousand asof 31 December 2024 of which DKK 14,063 thousand is due within one

year. The lease contracts and rental agreements have a residual term of 1-100 months.

Theparent companyhasissuedaguaranteefor the subsidiaryNorriq Danmark A/S' bankdebt, totalling DKK 0 asof

31 December 2024.

Thecompanyis jointly taxedwith its parent company,B.Martinsen Holding ApS(managementcompany),and jointly

and severally liable with other jointly taxed entities for payment of income taxes as well as for payment of

withholding taxeson dividends,interest androyalties from 22 May 2023 onwards.Taxpayableof the groupĦs jointly

taxed income is stated in the annual report of B. Martinsen Holding ApS.

Deferred income consists of prepayments received in respect of income in subsequent financial years.
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19 Mortgages and collateral

Group

Parent company

20 Related parties and ownership structure

Controlling interest

Other related parties

Transactions

Consolidated financial statements

Thecompanyis reflected in the consolidatedfinancialstatementsfor the parent company,B.Martinsen Holding ApS,

Helsingør, CVR no. 34 72 61 83.

B. Martinsen Holding ApS, Helsingør, who is the majority shareholder 

Bo Martinsen, 3070 Snekkersten, who is the ultimate shareholder.

The company's related parties include group companiesas well as the companies'board of directors, executive

board, key employeesand their family members.Related parties also include companiesin which the aforemen-

tioned individuals have significant interests.

The companyhas chosento discloseonly transactions that have not occurred under normal market conditions in

accordance with Section 98c, subsection 7 of the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Companychargesof DKK 35,500 thousandservesassecurity in respect of credit institutions. The chargesinclude

trade receivables,inventories, intellectual property rights, operating equipment and production plant etc., whose

carrying amount is DKK 21,415 thousand.

The group has provided other bank guarantees totalling DKK 1,266 thousand.

The parent company has granted a charge on the share capital of its Danish subsidiary, totalling DKK 12,000

thousand, at 31 December 2024, as security for bank debt.
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